

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,*

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:11-cv-00766-ABJ (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM**

---

Jan Witold Baran  
Thomas W. Kirby  
Caleb P. Burns  
Claire J. Evans  
Samuel B. Gedge  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: 202.719.7000  
E-mail: tkirby@wileyrein.com

Dated: May 26, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vi
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The FEC Permissibly Determined that Corporations and Unions Making “Electioneering Communications” Must Report Only Those Sources of Revenue Given to Fund Electioneering Communications. ....	2
A. The FEC’s rule is a reasonable interpretation of the Federal Election Campaign Act.....	2
1. The rule is consistent with FECA’s text. ....	2
2. The rule fits with FECA’s structure and legislative history. ....	3
3. The rule does not frustrate Congress’s purpose.....	8
B. The FEC’s rule is the product of reasoned decision-making.....	14
II. The FEC’s Notice-and-Comment Process Was Sound. ....	21
III. This Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Remedial Order.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases\*

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	11
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	8
<i>Catawba County, North Carolina v. E.P.A.</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	16
<i>EchoStar Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	7
* <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	3, 11, 12, 18, 19
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Harborlite Corp. v. I.C.C.</i> , 613 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	11
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Commission v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Mary V. Harris Found. v. F.C.C.</i> , 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. F.C.C.</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	16, 17
* <i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7, 8, 20
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 12, 19, 20
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Petit v. United States Department of Education</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 21

<i>Primas v. District of Columbia</i> , 719 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
* <i>Public Citizen v. Carlin</i> , 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Sasol North America Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 275 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Surface Mining Regulation Litigation</i> , 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	14
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F) .....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002).....	6
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
148 Cong. Rec. S2141 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	6

## Other Authorities

Brief of Appellant, <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) (No. 08-205).....	10
Brief of Appellee, <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) (No. 08-205).....	10
Van Hollen Brief, <i>CFIF v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (No. 12-5117).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Kenneth Doyle, D.C. Circuit Panel Set to Hear Arguments In Political Ad Disclosure Case on Sept. 14</i> , Bloomberg BNA Money and Politics Report (June 6, 2012).....	12-13
Matea Gold, <i>Appeals Court Ruling Lets Donors Stay Secret</i> , The Spokesman- Review (Sept. 19, 2012) .....	13
<i>NPR Annual Report 2014</i> , <a href="http://www.npr.org/about/annualreports/FY14_annualreport.pdf">http://www.npr.org/about/annualreports/FY14_annualreport.pdf</a> .....	18
